Resolution approving use of 2016 Capital Improvement Funds – Carroll Park Redevelopment Plan.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department desires to use approved 2016 Capital Improvement funds to develop a second ballfield at Carroll Park,

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department will be removing the ballfield at Powell Park to create a more central location at Carroll Park for baseball/softball activities,

WHEREAS, \$120,000.00 Capital Improvement funds (Item #261 2016 CIP) have been approved for the redevelopment of Carroll Park and are available to expend,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the sum of \$120,000 be appropriated from TIF 14 City Share – Not Borrowed to pay for the development of Carroll Park,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department, Director of Engineering and Finance Director are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 13, 2016.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin